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TUITION FEES 

MASTER COURSEWORK MODE PROGRAMME*

PROGRAMME

Master of Mechanical Engineering

Master of Industrial Engineering

Master of Electrical Engineering (Sustainable Energy)

Master of Chemical Engineering with Entrepreneurship

Master of Science (Information & Communication Technology)

Master of Science (Computer Networking)

Master of Science (Software Engineering)

Master of Science (Process Plant Operation)

Master of Science in Mining with Mineral Technology

Master of Science in Technology - Integrated Language Studies

Master of Science Occupational Safety and Health

MASTER AND DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY RESEARCH MODE*

PROGRAMME

Master

PhD

METHOD

Conventional

Remote Supervision

Conventional

Remote Supervision

Fast Track

Conversion

Industry

FULL TIME

RM7,700

RM10,265

RM13,100

RM15,665

RM15,665

RM19,065

RM34,400

PART TIME

RM8,700

RM11,265

RM12,600

RM15,165

RM15,165

RM19,415

LOCAL STUDENT

RM14,475

RM14,475

RM14,475

RM15,330

RM14,475

RM14,475

RM14,475

RM28,675

RM20,755

RM11,075

RM17,075

INTERNATIONAL STUDENT

RM25,425

RM25,425

RM25,425

RM26,850

RM25,425

RM25,425

RM25,425

RM43,825

RM35,825

RM20,625

RM32,425

MASTER MIXED MODE PROGRAMME*

PROGRAMME

Master of Science (Industrial Mathematics-Mixed Mode)

* The above fees are only for full-time students for 3 semesters of study.

LOCAL STUDENT

RM15,045

INTERNATIONAL STUDENT

RM26,375

LOCAL STUDENT

FULL TIME

RM18,675

RM21,240

RM29,540

RM32,105

RM32,105

RM38,060

INTERNATIONAL STUDENT

* The above fees are only minimum fees per programme (Master on a full-time basis = 2 years; Master on a part-time basis = 3 years; 
Doctor of Philosophy on a full-time basis = 3 years; Doctor of Philosophy on a part-time basis = 4 years).
* The above fees are for students who meet the entry requirements. Students who do not meet the entry requirements will be charged additional course fees.

POSTGRADUATE
PROGRAMMES

HOW 
TO 

APPLY

WHEN
TO 

APPLY

1. Log in to portal ips.ump.edu.my 
2. Find suitable supervisor from expert directory.
3. Click online application and signup user name.
4. Fill in online application and click submit button. 
5. Appplication will be processed within ONE month.

Processing Fees via Maybank2u Online Banking

1. Bill Payment
2. Make One off Payment
3. Education & Educational Loans
4. UMP – Student

5. Amount – RM50.00 / USD30.00
6. Matric No. / IC No. / Passport No.
7. Type of Payment
8. Tuition Fees / Processing Fees

Processing Fees
•   Local Candidate  –  RM50.00   •   International Candidate  – USD30.00

Throughout the year

APPLICATIONS



PROGRAMME

Master and Doctor Of Philosophy 
Research Mode

Master by Coursework Mode 
and Mixed Mode

SEMESTER I

18 weeks*

18 weeks**

SEMESTER II

18 weeks*

18 weeks**

SEMESTER III***

No

9 weeks**

ACADEMIC YEAR

ACADEMIC YEAR OF POSTGRADUATE PROGRAMME

*Includes research, presentation of proposal, lectures, colloquium, progress report and oral examination.
**Includes lectures, examination and preparation

*Depending on programme approval.

MASTER AND DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY RESEARCH MODE PROGRAMMES

PROGRAMME
Master Of Science

Doctor Of Philosophy

ENTRY REQUIREMENTS - MASTER PROGRAMMES 

Bachelor’s 
Degree

ENTRY REQUIREMENTS COURSEWORK MODE MIXED MODE

OTHER than 
Computing

Computing

a. CGPA ≥ 2.50 OR
b. 2.50 ≤ CGPA < 2.75 AND 

comprehensive internal 
assessment

a. CGPA ≥ 2.75 OR
b. 2.50 ≤ CGPA < 2.75 AND 

comprehensive internal 
assessment; OR

c. 2.00 ≤ CGPA < 2.50, 5 years 
working experience in 
relevant �eld AND 
comprehensive internal 
assessment

Irrelevant �eld

APEL

Comprehensive internal assessment AND undergo 
prerequisite course

Allowed

a. CGPA ≥ 2.75 OR
b. 2.50 ≤ CGPA < 2.75 

AND comprehensive 
internal assessment; 
OR

c. 2.00 ≤ CGPA < 2.50,     
5 years working 
experience in relevant 
�eld AND 
comprehensive 
internal assessment

ENTRY REQUIREMENTS RESEARCH MODE PROGRAMME

Bachelor’s 
Degree

OTHER than 
Computing

Computing

a. CGPA ≥ 2.75 OR
b. 2.50 ≤ CGPA < 2.75 AND comprehensive internal 

assessment; OR
c. 2.00 ≤ CGPA < 2.50, 5 years working experience in 

relevant �eld AND comprehensive internal assessment

a. CGPA ≥ 3.00 OR
b. 2.50 ≤ CGPA < 3.00 AND comprehensive internal 

assessment; OR
c. 2.00 ≤ CGPA < 2.50, 5 years working experience in 

relevant �eld AND comprehensive internal assessment

Irrelevant �eld

APEL

Comprehensive internal assessment AND undergo 
prerequisite course

Allowed

MASTER COURSEWORK MODE AND MIXED MODE PROGRAMMES 

PROGRAMME
1. Master of Mechanical Engineering
2. Master of Industrial Engineering
3. Master of Electrical Engineering (Sustainable Energy)
4. Master of Chemical Engineering with Entrepreneurship
5. Master of Science (Information & Communication Technology)
6. Master of Science (Computer Networking)
7. Master of Science (Software Engineering)
8. Master of Science (Process Plant Operation)
9. Master of Science in Mining with Mineral Technology
10. Master of Science in Technology - Integrated Language Studies
11. Master of Science Occupational Safety and Health
12. Master of Project Management
13. Master of Business Administration

CREDIT HOUR
40
40
40
43
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
42
45

MASTER COURSEWORK MODE

MASTER MIXED-MODE

PROGRAMME
1. Master of Science (Industrial Mathematics)

CREDIT HOUR
42

ENTRY REQUIREMENTS - DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY PROGRAMME

ENGLISH REQUIREMENTS BY FIELD FOR INTERNATIONAL STUDENTS

ENTRY REQUIREMENTS

FIELD OF STUDY

Other than Computing, 
Business and Management, 
Biotechnology and Language

Computing, 
Business and Management

Biotechnology

Language

ENGLISH REQUIREMENTS

IELTS Band 5.0 or MUET Band 3 or 
TOEFL Internet Based Test (IBT) 60

IELTS Band 6.0 or MUET Band 4 or 
TOEFL Internet Based Test (IBT) 80

IELTS Band 5.5 or MUET Band 3 or 
TOEFL Internet Based Test (IBT) 80

IELTS Band 6.0 or MUET Band 4 or 
TOEFL Internet Based Test (IBT) 80; OR
without a quali�cation in a relevant �eld or working 
experience not in a relevant �eld must achieve at least a B2 
CEFR level (or its equivalent) in the language of instruction.

DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY PROGRAMME

Bachelor’s Degree

Master’s Degree

First class (CGPA ≥ 3.67) or equivalent; OR

a. Research Mode, OR
b. Coursework Mode or Mixed Mode with:

i) CGPA ≥ 3.00; OR
ii) 2.75 ≤ CGPA < 3.00 with comprehensive internal 

assessment, OR
iii) 2.50 ≤ CGPA < 2.75, 5 years working experience 

in relevant �eld AND comprehensive internal 
assessment

Irrelevant �eld

APEL

Comprehensive internal assessment AND 
undergo prerequisite course

Allowed

PROGRAMME

Master

PhD

MODE

Coursework*

Mixed*

Research

Research

MINIMUM

12 months
(1 year) 

24 months
(2 years)

36 months
(3 years)

FULL TIME PART TIME

MAXIMUM

36 months
(3 years)

48 months
(4 years)

72 months
(6 years)

MINIMUM

24 months
(2 years)

36 months
(3 years)

48 months
(4 years)

MAXIMUM

60 months
(5 years)

72 months
(6 years)

96 months
(8 years)

STUDY DURATION 

PROGRAMMES THAT TAKE INTO ACCOUNT SHORT SEMESTER
IN THE STUDENT STUDY DURATION

•   MASTER OF SCIENCE IN TECHNOLOGY-INTEGRATED LANGUAGE STUDIES

•   MASTER OF CHEMICAL ENGINEERING WITH ENTREPRENEURSHIP

•   MASTER OF SCIENCE IN MINING WITH MINERAL TECHNOLOGY

•   MASTER OF SCIENCE (PROCESS PLANT OPERATION)

•   MASTER OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING (SUSTAINABLE ENERGY)

•   MASTER OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (MBA)

PROGRAMME FIELD
1. Engineering (includes Chemical, Mechanical, 

Manufacturing, Civil Electrical & Electronics)
2. Business and Administration
3. Information and Communication Technologies (ICT)
4. Physical Sciences
5. Biotechnology
6. Mathematics and Statistics
7. Languages
8. Humanities
9. Social Sciences
10. Occupational Safety & Health


