

APPLICATIONS



- 1. Log in to portal ips.ump.edu.my
- **2.** Find suitable supervisor from expert directory.
- **3.** Click **online application** and signup user name.
- **4.** Fill in **online application** and click **submit** button.
- 5. Appplication will be processed within ONE month.



Throughout the year

Processing Fees

• Local Candidate – RM50.00 • International Candidate – USD30.00

Processing Fees via Maybank2u Online Banking

1. Bill Payment

- 2. Make One off Payment
- 3. Education & Educational Loans
- 4. UMP Student

- **5.** Amount RM50.00 / USD30.00
- **6.** Matric No. / IC No. / Passport No.
- 7. Type of Payment
- **8.** Tuition Fees / Processing Fees

TALK TO US!

INSTITUTE OF POSTGRADUATE STUDIES UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA PAHANG

Lebuhraya Tun Razak, 26300 Gambang, Kuantan, Pahang, MALAYSIA.

Tel: +609 - 431 5177 / 5024

e-Mail: ips.admission@ump.edu.my



TUITION FEES

MASTER COURSEWORK MODE PROGRAMME*

PROGRAMME	LOCAL STUDENT	INTERNATIONAL STUDENT
Master of Mechanical Engineering	RM14,475	RM25,425
Master of Industrial Engineering	RM14,475	RM25,425
Master of Electrical Engineering (Sustainable Energy)	RM14,475	RM25,425
Master of Chemical Engineering with Entrepreneurship	RM15,330	RM26,850
Master of Science (Information & Communication Technology)	RM14,475	RM25,425
Master of Science (Computer Networking)	RM14,475	RM25,425
Master of Science (Software Engineering)	RM14,475	RM25,425
Master of Science (Process Plant Operation)	RM28,675	RM43,825
Master of Science in Mining with Mineral Technology	RM20,755	RM35,825
Master of Science in Technology - Integrated Language Studies	RM11,075	RM20,625
Master of Science Occupational Safety and Health	RM17,075	RM32,425

MASTER MIXED MODE PROGRAMME*

PROGRAMME	LOCAL STUDENT	INTERNATIONAL STUDENT
Master of Science (Industrial Mathematics-Mixed Mode)	RM15,045	RM26,375

^{*} The above fees are only for full-time students for 3 semesters of study.

MASTER AND DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY RESEARCH MODE*

PROGRAMME	METHOD	LOCAL STUDENT		INTERNATIONAL STUDENT	
		FULLTIME	PART TIME	FULL TIME	
Master	Conventional	RM7,700	RM8,700	RM18,675	
	Remote Supervision	RM10,265	RM11,265	RM21,240	
PhD	Conventional	RM13,100	RM12,600	RM29,540	
	Remote Supervision	RM15,665	RM15,165	RM32,105	
	Fast Track	RM15,665	RM15,165	RM32,105	
	Conversion	RM19,065	RM19,415	RM38,060	
	Industry	RM34,400			

^{*} The above fees are only minimum fees per programme (Master on a full-time basis = 2 years; Master on a part-time basis = 3 years; Doctor of Philosophy on a full-time basis = 3 years; Doctor of Philosophy on a part-time basis = 4 years).









POSTGRADUATE PROGRAMMES



^{*} The above fees are for students who meet the entry requirements. Students who do not meet the entry requirements will be charged additional course fees.

MASTER AND DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY RESEARCH MODE PROGRAMMES

PROGRAMME	PROGRAMME FIELD
Master Of Science	Engineering (includes Chemical, Mechanical,
	Manufacturing, Civil Electrical & Electronics)
Doctor Of Philosophy	2. Business and Administration
	3. Information and Communication Technologies (ICT)
	4. Physical Sciences
	5. Biotechnology
	6. Mathematics and Statistics
	7. Languages
	8. Humanities
	9. Social Sciences
	10. Occupational Safety & Health

MASTER COURSEWORK MODE AND MIXED MODE PROGRAMMES

MASTER COURSEWORK MODE

DDACDANUE	CDEDIT HOUR
PROGRAMME	CREDIT HOUR
1. Master of Mechanical Engineering	40
2. Master of Industrial Engineering	40
3. Master of Electrical Engineering (Sustainable Energy)	40
4. Master of Chemical Engineering with Entrepreneurship	43
5. Master of Science (Information & Communication Technology)	40
6. Master of Science (Computer Networking)	40
7. Master of Science (Software Engineering)	40
8. Master of Science (Process Plant Operation)	40
9. Master of Science in Mining with Mineral Technology	40
10. Master of Science in Technology - Integrated Language Studies	40
11. Master of Science Occupational Safety and Health	40
12. Master of Project Management	42
13. Master of Business Administration	45

MASTER MIXED-MODE

PROGRAMME	CREDIT HOUR
1. Master of Science (Industrial Mathematics)	42

ENTRY REQUIREMENTS - MASTER PROGRAMMES

ENTRY REQUIREMENTS		COURSEWORK MODE	MIXED MODE	
Bachelor's Degree	OTHER than Computing	 a. CGPA ≥ 2.50 OR b. 2.50 ≤ CGPA < 2.75 AND comprehensive internal assessment 	 a. CGPA ≥ 2.75 OR b. 2.50 ≤ CGPA < 2.75 <p>AND comprehensive internal assessment; OR </p> 	
	Computing	 a. CGPA ≥ 2.75 OR b. 2.50 ≤ CGPA < 2.75 AND comprehensive internal assessment; OR c. 2.00 ≤ CGPA < 2.50, 5 years working experience in relevant field AND comprehensive internal assessment 	c. 2.00 ≤ CGPA < 2.50, 5 years working experience in relevant field AND comprehensive internal assessment	
Irrelevant fiel	d	Comprehensive internal assessment AND undergo prerequisite course		
APEL		Allowed		

ENTRY REQUIREMENTS		RESEARCH MODE PROGRAMME		
Bachelor's Degree	OTHER than Computing	 a. CGPA ≥ 2.75 OR b. 2.50 ≤ CGPA < 2.75 AND comprehensive internal assessment; OR c. 2.00 ≤ CGPA < 2.50, 5 years working experience in relevant field AND comprehensive internal assessment 		
	Computing	 a. CGPA ≥ 3.00 OR b. 2.50 ≤ CGPA < 3.00 AND comprehensive internal assessment; OR c. 2.00 ≤ CGPA < 2.50, 5 years working experience in relevant field AND comprehensive internal assessment 		
Irrelevant field		Comprehensive internal assessment AND undergo prerequisite course		
APEL		Allowed		

ENTRY REQUIREMENTS - DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY PROGRAMME

ENTRY REQUIREMENTS	DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY PROGRAMME			
Bachelor's Degree	First class (CGPA ≥ 3.67) or equivalent; OR			
Master's Degree	 a. Research Mode, OR b. Coursework Mode or Mixed Mode with: i) CGPA ≥ 3.00; OR ii) 2.75 ≤ CGPA < 3.00 with comprehensive internal assessment, OR iii) 2.50 ≤ CGPA < 2.75, 5 years working experience in relevant field AND comprehensive internal assessment 			
Irrelevant field	Comprehensive internal assessment AND undergo prerequisite course			
APEL	Allowed			

ENGLISH REQUIREMENTS BY FIELD FOR INTERNATIONAL STUDENTS

FIELD OF STUDY	ENGLISH REQUIREMENTS
Other than Computing, Business and Management, Biotechnology and Language	IELTS Band 5.0 or MUET Band 3 or TOEFL Internet Based Test (IBT) 60
Computing, Business and Management	IELTS Band 6.0 or MUET Band 4 or TOEFL Internet Based Test (IBT) 80
Biotechnology	IELTS Band 5.5 or MUET Band 3 or TOEFL Internet Based Test (IBT) 80
Language	IELTS Band 6.0 or MUET Band 4 or TOEFL Internet Based Test (IBT) 80; OR without a qualification in a relevant field or working experience not in a relevant field must achieve at least a B2 CEFR level (or its equivalent) in the language of instruction.

ACADEMIC YEAR OF POSTGRADUATE PROGRAMME

PROGRAMME	ACADEMIC YEAR			
	SEMESTER I	SEMESTER II	SEMESTER III***	
Master and Doctor Of Philosophy Research Mode	18 weeks*	18 weeks*	No	
Master by Coursework Mode and Mixed Mode	18 weeks**	18 weeks**	9 weeks**	

^{*}Includes research, presentation of proposal, lectures, colloquium, progress report and oral examination.

PROGRAMMES THAT TAKE INTO ACCOUNT SHORT SEMESTER IN THE STUDENT STUDY DURATION

- MASTER OF SCIENCE IN TECHNOLOGY-INTEGRATED LANGUAGE STUDIES
- MASTER OF CHEMICAL ENGINEERING WITH ENTREPRENEURSHIP
- MASTER OF SCIENCE IN MINING WITH MINERAL TECHNOLOGY
- MASTER OF SCIENCE (PROCESS PLANT OPERATION)
- MASTER OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING (SUSTAINABLE ENERGY)
- MASTER OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (MBA)

STUDY DURATION

		FULLTIME		PART TIME	
PROGRAMME	MODE	MINIMUM	MAXIMUM	MINIMUM	MAXIMUM
Master	Coursework* Mixed*	12 months (1 year)	36 months (3 years)	24 months (2 years)	60 months (5 years)
	Research	24 months (2 years)	48 months (4 years)	36 months (3 years)	72 months (6 years)
PhD	Research	36 months (3 years)	72 months (6 years)	48 months (4 years)	96 months (8 years)

^{*}Depending on programme approval.

^{**}Includes lectures, examination and preparation